
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

5 August 2020 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 1 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 will be held on Thursday, 13th 
August, 2020 at 10.00 am. This will be a virtual meeting and you can attend the meeting 
via the following link https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Nutley, Bradford and Kerswell 
 
 
Please Note: The meeting will be live streamed with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
media and public.   
 
 

A G E N D A  
 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Appointment of Chairman   

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2019. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest   

5. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Fingle Glen 
Golf Hotel, Tedburn St Mary  

(Pages 7 - 40) 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 
Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 

Public Document Pack

1

https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos


 

public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do so, 
the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

 

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


1

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 1

14 OCTOBER 2019

Present:

Councillors D Cox (Chairman), Kerswell and Russell

Officers in Attendance:
Paul Woodhead, Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Assistant
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer

1.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

3.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISE LICENCE, WATCOMBE 
WONDERERS FOOTBALL CLUB, LONG LANE, HACCOMBE 

3.1 Introductions

The Chairman introduced the Members of the Sub Committee, Legal Adviser,
Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer and explained their respective
roles.

The Chairman advised that the Sub Committee would take into account the
merits of the application against the four licensing objectives: the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm, in addition to the Home Office Guidance and
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

3.2 Procedure to be Followed

The Legal Adviser referred to the procedure to be followed for the Hearing and 
those present wishing to make verbal submissions. There had been no requests 
from any other party to speak at the hearing. The procedure was as previously 
circulated to all interested parties with the Notice of Hearing. All parties had been 
sent an agenda.

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (14.10.2019)

2

3.3 The Council’s Licensing Manager’s Report

The application is for a new premises licence for the provision of the retail sale of 
alcohol Monday to Sunday at the Café, Watcombe Wanderers Football Club, 
Long Lane, Haccombe.  The hours sought are set out in the report circulated 
with the agenda. 

The Council has received 3 letters of objection, objecting to the application on 
the grounds of Public Safety and Public Nuisance. In particular the objectors 
raised concerns regarding alcohol related antisocial behaviour, increased risk of 
crime, increased litter, noise nuisance late at night and increased light pollution 
near a quiet residential area. 

One representation of support has also been received. 

Devon and Cornwall Police Constabulary has agreed an additional condition with 
the applicant - With the exception of cans and plastics bottles, all alcohol sold 
shall be decanted into plastic paper or polycarbonate containers.

3.4  Address by the Applicant 

The applicant advised that in the immediate future alcoholic drinks for sale would 
be limited to beer and cider, and addition to soft drinks. The long term goal was 
to refurbish the premises which was currently two shipping containers that were 
owned by the Council. The aim was to bring in income to maintain the 11.5 acres 
of football pitches, and improve the premises for members. The hours have been 
sought as detailed to cover all eventualities and matches because the match 
dates were not set that far in advance. One or two matches were played each 
week in addition to training and coaching for the adult and youths teams. 

In response to questions, we heard from the applicant who advised that: all staff 
and volunteers had the necessary qualifications and training to work with the 
youth teams; and the club maintained the lane which was un-adopted and 
damaged by severe weather conditions. The club had resurfaced the road with 
some 50 tons of shingle.  

3.5 Decision 

“We have carefully considered all the written material, and also all the oral 
submissions today from the Applicant.  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
The Council’s Licensing Policy states that terminal hours will normally be 
approved when the applicant can show that the proposal would not adversely 
affect the licensing objectives, unless after hearing relevant representations, the 
Council believes it appropriate, reasonable and proportionate to restrict the 
hours required.  We do not consider that it is appropriate, reasonable and 
proportionate to restrict the hours, because we have not seen any evidence 
which would support doing so.  

24



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (14.10.2019)

3

The concerns raised in written submissions from objectors were considered, but 
it was concluded that these were not material considerations in relation to the 
current application. We are satisfied that the applicant is experienced and 
responsible, and we are satisfied, on the balance of probability, that the 
application will not cause an unreasonable nuisance to local residents.

In the circumstances we grant this application as detailed in the report, with the 
added condition agreed between the Police and the applicant as detailed 
above.” 

CLLR D COX
Chairman

35



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 1 
 
CHAIRMAN:  Cllr David Cox 

 

 

DATE: 
 

19 August 2020 

REPORT OF: 
 

Licensing Manager 

SUBJECT: Application for a Premises Licence Variation – Fingle 
Glen Golf Hotel, Tedburn St Mary, EX6 6AF 
 

PART I  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application. 
 
 

PART I  
 
 
 

1. THE APPLICATION 
 
Applicant:  Fingle Glen Golf Hotel 
 
Premises:  Tedburn St Mary, Exeter EX6 6AF 
 
The application is for a Premises Licence variation to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
is to allow the changes to hours of regulated entertainment – live music, recorded music and 
performance of dance, supply of alcohol and inclusion of the provision of late night refreshment.  
Attached is a copy of the location plan and plan of premises (Appendix A). 
 
The operating schedule shows:- 
 
Hours Premises Open to the Public: 
Monday to Thursday 0700hrs to 2330hrs 
Friday and Saturday 0700hrs to 0200hrs 
Sunday    0700hrs to 2330hrs 
 
Relevant licensable activities:  

 Supply of alcohol. 

 Provision of regulated entertainment: live music, recorded music and performance of dance. 

 Provision of late night refreshment. 

7

Agenda Item 5



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

 
 
Hours of licensable activities:  
Performance of Live Music (Indoors) Sunday to Thursday  1200hrs to 2300hrs 

Friday and Saturday 1200hrs to 2400hrs 
Playing of Recorded Music (Indoors) Sunday to Thursday  0700hrs to 2300hrs 

Friday and Saturday 0700hrs to 0130hrs 
Performance of Dance (Indoors)  Sunday to Thursday  0700hrs to 2300hrs 

Friday and Saturday 0700hrs to 0100hrs 
Supply of Alcohol (on/off the premises) Sunday to Thursday  0800hrs to 2300hrs 
      Friday and Saturday 0800hrs to 0130hrs 
Late Night Refreshment   Friday and Saturday 2300hrs to 0200hrs 
 
Seasonal variation: 
Christmas Day 1100hrs to 1700hrs 
 
Designated premises supervisor: Sarah House 
 
Supply of alcohol is for consumption on and off the premises, this has not changed from current 
licence. 
 
Steps to promote licensing objectives:  
 

 General 
As always we will be assuring all guests follow all rules and make sure we follow all the 
guidelines 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
Again all rules following and making sure all guests are safe and not causing any harm or 
disruption to others. 

 Public safety 
Any one on our premises made to feel safe. 

 The prevention of public nuisance 
All guests leaving are reminded to be quiet but as most are staying on site we manage them 
leaving and make sure don't wake other guests. 

 The protection of children from harm 
No children are allowed at the bar and are supervised at all times with a parent if in the 
function room. 
 

Mediated Amendments – Police 
On any day the premises are permitted to sell alcohol beyond midnight, the DPS must risk 
asses the requirement for employing SIA registered Door Supervisors based on the type of 
function taking place. Should it be felt that Door Supervisors are required there will be a 
minimum of 2 on duty, commencing duty at 9pm. 
 
Removal of 1-40 old Public Entertainment Licence conditions. 

8



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

2. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Responsible authorities: 
 
Police – no objection as conditions agreed. 
 
Environmental Health Officer – objection. 
 
Fire Officer – no representation received. 
 

Planning Officer – no representation received 
 
Food and Safety - no representation received. 
 
Child Protection Agency - no representation received. 
 

Weights & Measures – no representation received. 
 
Health Authority - no representation received. 
 

Interested parties: 
 
Nine representations received on the grounds of Public Nuisance. 
 
Note: Relevant extracts from D.C.M.S. Guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy are 
attached at the end of the report to assist members consider these representations. 
 
 
Andrea Furness 
Licensing Manager 

 
 

  
 
  

Wards affected Kenn Valley 

Contact for any more information Debbie Rosenveldt 

Background Papers (For Part I reports only) 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Section 182 Guidance for Police and Licensing 
Authorities and  
Statement of Licensing Policy 

Key Decision No 

In Forward Plan No 

Community Impact Assessment attached: No 

Appendices attached: Appendix A – location plan and plan of premises 
 

 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



11



This page is intentionally left blank



13



This page is intentionally left blank



Fingle Glen, Tedburn St Mary

July 28, 2020
0 0.06 0.120.03 mi

0 0.1 0.20.05 km

1:2,500

Based upon Ordnance Survey Material with permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty 's Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Counc
[...]
parting from their own 
policy.  

 
14.41  The CIA must also stress that it does not relieve responsible authorities (or any other persons) of 

the need to make relevant representations where they consider it appropriate to do so for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. Anyone making a representation may base it on the 
evidence published in the CIA, or the fact that a CIA has been published. It remains incumbent on 
all responsible authorities and other persons to ensure that their representations can withstand 
the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. As with all licensing applications under 
the 2003 Act, if there are no representations, the licensing authority must grant the application in 
terms that are consistent with the operating schedule submitted.  

 
 
14.44  A CIA should never be absolute. Statements of licensing policy should always allow for the 

circumstances of each application to be considered properly and for applications that are unlikely 
to add to the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives to be granted. After receiving relevant 
representations in relation to a new application for or a variation of a licence or certificate, the 
licensing authority must consider whether it would be justified in departing from its CIA in the light 
of the individual circumstances of the case. The impact can be expected to be different for 
premises with different styles and characteristics. For example, while a large nightclub or high 
capacity public house might add to problems of cumulative impact, a small restaurant or a theatre 
may not. If the licensing authority decides that an application should be refused, it will still need to 

show that the grant of the application would undermine the promotion of one or more of the 

30



 

Guidance – April 2018 3 

licensing objectives and that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the 
problems involved.  

 
14.46 CIAs must not impose quotas based on either
[...]
 those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives’ 

 

32



 

January 2016 
 

 
 

Licensing Policy Considerations 
 
It is considered that the following have a bearing upon the application: 
 
3.1 The Council, as the Authority, has a duty under Section 4 of the Act to carry out its 

licensing functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives. Each objective 
is of equal importance and there are no other licensing objectives. The licensing 
objectives are: 

 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance and 

 the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 These objectives are the only matters to be taken into account in determining 

applications and any conditions attached must be necessary to achieve the licensing 
objectives.  If there are no relevant representations then an application must be granted 
and will be subject only to the mandatory conditions and the applicant’s operating 
schedule. 
 

4.1.2  The licensing function is only one means of delivering the licensing objectives and should 
not be seen as a panacea for solving all alcohol and entertainment-related problems 
within the community. The Authority recognises that as well as the licensing function 
there are a number of other mechanisms for addressing alcohol-related crime and 
disorder such as: 

 

 planning controls 

 Community Alcohol Partnerships 

 installation and/or expansion of CCTV systems in problem areas 

 powers to designate parts of the District as places where alcohol may not be 
consumed 

 publicly (Designated Public Places Orders) 

 S.27 and s.30 Dispersal Orders (Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003) 

 police powers to close some premises for up to 24 hours in extreme cases of 
disorder 

 or excessive noise (Licensing Act, ss.160 & 161) 

 the power of Responsible Authorities and other persons to apply for a review of the 

 licence (see 9.2) 
 

The Authority will therefore continue to 
[...]
city, their licensed hours and the licensable activities provided, may require stricter 
supervision for the purpose of reducing crime and disorder and public nuisance.  In such 
cases, where relevant representations are received, the Authority may impose a 
condition that licensed door supervisors must be employed at the premises either at all 
times or at such times as certain licensable activities are being carried out. 

 
12.2  The Authority recognises that Door Supervisors have an important function in terms of 

supervising customers not only inside premises but also outside. Door Supervisors will 
therefore be expected to take a pro-active role in managing the behaviour of customers 
outside premises in order to minimise any disturbance and nuisance to nearby residents. 
Licence holders should ensure in particular that, at closing times, they have sufficient 
Door Supervisors to effectively control ‘surges’ of customers leaving premises. 
 

12.3  Whenever security operatives are employed at licensed premises to carry out any 
security function such operatives must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority 
(SIA). Competent and professional door supervisors are key to public safety at licensed 
premises and the provision of door supervisors is an action point for the leisure industry 
to consider in the Home Office Alcohol Strategy. 
 
It is a mandatory condition of a Premises Licence that where the licence requires 
personnel to carry out security activity (e.g. screening of customers, dealing with conflict 
management, crowd control) such personnel are licensed by the Security Industry 
Authority. (Licensing Act 2003, s.21).  

 
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Fingle Glen Golf Hotel, Tedburn St Mary
	First Floor Plan
	Ground Floor Plan
	Location Plan
	Representations
	0 - Appendix - National Guidance
	3 - Appendix - policy - 2016




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 1 
 

13 AUGUST 2020 
 
Present: 
Councillors Nutley (Chair), Bradford and Kerswell 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
Marie Downey, Solicitor 
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Beth Tipton, Administrative Assistant 
 

 
 
 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Nutley be appointed Chair for the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Unanimously agreed that Councillor Nutley be appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 

2.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and would be signed at a later date. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION - FINGLE GLEN 
GOLF HOTEL, TEDBURN ST MARY  
 
4.1 Introductions 
 
The Chairman introduced the Members of the Sub Committee, Legal Adviser, 
Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer and explained their respective 
roles. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub Committee would take into account the 
merits of the application against the four licensing objectives: the prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm, in addition to the Home Office Guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy. 



 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (13.8.2020) 

 
2 

 

 
4.2 Procedure to be Followed 
 
The Legal Adviser referred to the procedure to be followed for the Hearing and 
those present wishing to make verbal submissions. There had been no requests 
from any other party to speak at the hearing. The procedure was as previously 
circulated to all interested parties with the Notice of Hearing. All parties had been 
sent an agenda. 
 
4.3 The Council’s Licensing Officer’s Report 
 
Changes to hours of regulated entertainment – live music, recorded music and 
performance of dance, supply of alcohol and inclusion of the provision of late 
night refreshment.   
 
The operating schedule shows:- 
 
Hours Premises Open to the Public: 
Monday to Thursday 0700hrs to 2330hrs 
Friday and Saturday 0700hrs to 0200hrs 
Sunday    0700hrs to 2330hrs 
 
Relevant licensable activities:  

 Supply of alcohol. 

 Provision of regulated entertainment: live music, recorded music and 
performance of dance. 

 Provision of late night refreshment. 
 

 
Hours of licensable activities:  
Performance of Live Music (Indoors) Sunday to Thursday 1200hrs to 2300hrs 

     Friday and Saturday 1200hrs to 2400hrs 
 
Playing of Recorded Music (Indoors) Sunday to Thursday 0700hrs to 2300hrs 
                                                           Friday and Saturday 0700hrs to 0130hrs 
 
Performance of Dance (Indoors)       Sunday to Thursday 0700hrs to 2300hrs 
                                                           Friday and Saturday 0700hrs to 0100hrs 
                                                   
Supply of Alcohol (on/off the premises) Sunday to Thursday 0800hrs to 2300hrs 
                                                           Friday and Saturday 0800hrs to 0130hrs 
 
Late Night Refreshment                     Friday and Saturday 2300hrs to 0200hrs 
 
Seasonal variation: 
Christmas Day 1100hrs to 1700hrs 
 
Conditions had been agreed with the Police that on any day the premises are 
permitted to sell alcohol beyond midnight, the DPS must risk asses the 
requirement for employing SIA registered Door Supervisors based on the type of 



 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (13.8.2020) 

 
3 

 

function taking place. Should it be felt that Door Supervisors are required there 
will be a minimum of 2 on duty, commencing duty at 9pm. 
 
The Council has received 11 representations of objection, on the grounds of 
public nuisance. 3 objectors including the Council`s Environmental Health officer 
were present at the Hearing.  
 
The Applicant was present at the hearing. 
 
4.4 Address by interested parties 
 
4.4.1 Objectors 
 
We heard from the Environmental Health Officer who submitted objections on 
the grounds of Public Nuisance, specifically noise nuisance to the surrounding 
residential Pathfinder and Woodlands settlements. The Environmental Health 
Officer felt that for the application to be agreeable conditions would need to be 
added for example the licence only allowing for a specific season or events 
when these hours would be allowed. The Environmental Health Officer also 
stated that communication would be needed when events would happen so that 
sound monitoring could be arranged and until this was agreed the application 
could not be supported.  
 
In response to questions the Environmental Health Officer stated that a similar 
establishment had a seasonal condition attached to its licence for the months of 
June to September. It may also be better if the applicant applied for a Temporary 
Event Notice (TEN) instead. 
 
In response to questions the Environmental Health Officer agreed TEN’s were 
limited in the amount of events one could have throughout the year and so they 
would be happy with conditions added to the licence. 
 
We then heard from the public objector who submitted objections on the grounds 
of public nuisance, specifically noise nuisance at night. It is a very quiet, rural 
area with a more elderly population and there were fears that the golf club would 
become a party venue and move away from golf. There were concerns that 
management were not always around to be able to report concerns and 
incidents to when they occurred. 
 
In response to questions the objector agreed that nothing in particular had been 
cause for concern over the last couple of months operating under the existing 
licence and they had not witnessed unruly behaviour personally.  
 
4.4.2 Applicant 
 
We also heard from the applicant, who submitted that the venue wanted golf to 
be their main business as this was their focus and indeed they were 
strengthening this side of the business. However, in order to survive they did 
also need to be able to put on other functions such as weddings. The club did 
not want to become a party venue and did not want to upset its neighbours, 
particularly those in close proximity such as the Pathfinder village.  



 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (13.8.2020) 

 
4 

 

 
In response to questions the applicant advised:  
 

 Offering longer opening hours would allow the business to compete with 
others as over the years golf has struggled. 

 Causing noise would affect their own staying guests, many of whom were 
families looking for a quiet break away. 

 The application is purely for the clubhouse and not the lodges and as 
such can see no real increase in the level of noise or disturbance from the 
lodges. 

 A 24 hour telephone system is being installed along with an email 
address so that complaints can be picked up by managers and dealt with 
immediately when necessary. Indeed, they would welcome dialogue with 
neighbours so that the business can continue to improve and ensure a 
quiet atmosphere for residents of the golf hotel as well as the surrounding 
villages. 

 TENs notices were not necessarily suitable as this would not allow a full 
wedding season due to the limit of events that can be applied for during 
the year. 

 The late night drinking would only be for staying guests and not everyone. 

 There is a code of conduct that their staying guests must adhere to. 

 There is always management on the site to deal with any problems. 

 These events could be every weekend in theory but at the moment the 
golf hotel is losing out on bookings due to the limit of the current hours. 

 The applicant had not received any formal complaints. 
 
The Licensing Officer at this stage clarified that any planning application in 
process in respect of the lodges has no bearing on this application and any 
decision must be made purely on the licensing application for the clubhouse. 
 
The Licensing Officer also made reference to the fact that there is a requirement 
to have door staff if needed. 
 
The Legal Advisor also stated that Licensing and Planning are distinct and must 
be considered separately with focus only on applying the licensing objectives to 
the clubhouse and not the lodges. 
 
In response to further questions the applicant confirmed that the telephone line 
was being installed the following day and the email address has already been 
set up. The telephone would redirect through the main number so that messages 
could be picked up from anywhere by managing staff. Guests leaving the 
clubhouse will generally be staying on site and the level of noise would be 
monitored. Most events would finish around midnight. There are only 18 guests 
able to stay in the hotel 
 
4.5 Summaries 
 
The objectors and applicant, summarised their points. 
 



 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (13.8.2020) 

 
5 

 

At this juncture the committee adjourned to debate the decision. On reconvening 
the Chair announced the decision. 
 
4.6 Decision  
 
“We have carefully considered all the written material and also the oral 
submissions on behalf of the applicant, and objectors.   
 
In the circumstances we grant the application for variation as detailed in the 
report in part subject to the following amendments: 
 
Agreed as applied apart from sale of alcohol on Friday until Midnight and 
Saturday until half Midnight.  Regulated Entertainment and Late Night 
refreshment on Friday until half midnight and Saturday until 1am.     
 
 
Seasonal variation: 
Christmas Day 1100hrs to 1700hrs 
 
In reaching this decision we have taken into account the impact on residents in 
the locality and the risk of public nuisance, specifically in respect of noise 
nuisance”. 
 
Rights of Appeal 
 
This decision does not take effect until the period for making an appeal has 
expired, or if an appeal is made, until that appeal has been determined.  An 
appeal may be made by the applicant for the review, the licence holder or any 
person who made relevant representations in relation to the application.   
 
If you wish to appeal you must give notice of appeal to the Clerk to the Justices 
at the South Devon Magistrates’ Court, 1st Floor, Riviera House, Nicholson 
Road, Torquay TQ2 7TT, within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which you were notified of the decision. 
Should there be problems associated with the event the Council’s Environmental 
and Safety Department has powers under the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 to take action against statutory noise nuisances. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR J NUTLEY 
Chairman 

 

 
 


